RESOLUTION 2013-68

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING ADMINISTRATOR TO ENDORSE AND AGREEMENT WHISPERING HILLS FOR WASTE DISPOSAL EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR 2012

WHEREAS, The Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Township" has been requested by the Developer and owner of Whispering Hills, Barnegat Boulevard North and Rose Hill Road, Barnegat, New Jersey ("Whispering Hills") for reimbursement in accordance with "Kelly's Law" for waste collection services which were not provided by the Township, but rather are independently paid by Whispering Hills to a third party; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of "Kelly's Law" the Township is required to reimburse this apartment complex at the Township contracted rate, for waste collection services; and

WHEREAS, Whispering Hills will submit a voucher quarterly for the reimbursement waste collection for the Whispering Hills apartment complex; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 4th day of February, 2013, by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Township Committee authorizes the Administrator to endorse the agreement between Barnegat Township and Whispering Hills apartment complex, for the reimbursement of waste collection services.
- 2. A certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:
 - (a) Honorable Len Morano, Mayor,
 - (b) David Breeden, Administrator,
 - (c) Kathleen Janeski, CFO
 - (d) Kevin Starkey, Esq.
 - (e) Whispering Hills

CERTIFICATION

I certify the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Township of Barnegat at a meeting held on February 4, 2013, a quorum being present and voting in the majority.

Sharon L. Auer Acting Municipal Clerk